

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

*Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation
Company Avoidance Action Trust*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----x

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

-----x

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Plaintiff,

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----x

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Adversary Proceeding

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE
TERM LENDERS’ CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST DEFENSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. THE TERM LENDERS AND OLD GM ENTER INTO THE TERM LOAN AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT	4
A. JPMorgan, As Administrative Agent, Caused the Filing of the UCC-1 Financing Statements, Including the Financing Statement for the Main Lien	5
B. The Term Loan Agreement Requires Old GM to Provide Certain Information and Certifications to the Term Lenders	6
II. JPMORGAN MISTAKENLY AUTHORIZES THE FILING OF THE 2008 TERMINATION STATEMENT, WHICH TERMINATES THE MAIN LIEN.....	7
III. OLD GM FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY AND THE TERM LOAN IS REPAID SUBJECT TO THE CREDITORS' COMMITTEE'S RIGHT TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT.....	8
IV. THE AVOIDANCE ACTION.....	11
A. The Parties Litigate Whether the 2008 Termination Statement was Effective to Terminate the Main Lien	11
B. The Second Circuit Holds that JPMorgan Authorized the Filing of the 2008 Termination Statement That Caused the Main Lien to Become Unperfected	12
C. The Avoidance Action Trust Files an Amended Complaint and Certain Additional Term Lenders Assert a Constructive Trust Defense.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	13
II. THE TERM LENDERS RELEASED ALL RIGHTS WITH RESPECT TO THEIR COLLATERAL	13
III. THE ELEMENTS OF CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST ARE NOT MET	14

A.	THE CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES PRECLUDES THE CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST DEFENSE	15
B.	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN OLD GM AND THE TERM LENDERS WAS NOT A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP	18
C.	THE OLD GM BANKRUPTCY ESTATE WILL NOT BE UNJUSTLY ENRICHED	19
1.	Recoveries in This Case Will Be Distributed to Unsecured Creditors in Accordance with the Bankruptcy Code’s Priority Rules and to the DIP Lenders	19
2.	There Was No Unjust Pre-petition Conduct by Old GM.....	21
IV.	THE TERM LENDERS CANNOT IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY TO WHICH ANY CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST WOULD ATTACH	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 947 F.Supp.2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Ades & Berg Group Inv's v. Breeden (In re Ades & Berg Group Inv's)</i> , 50 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Akerson Advert. & Mktg, Inc. v. St. John & Partners Advert. & Pub. Relations, Inc.</i> , 89 F.Supp.3d 341 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Alter v. Bogoricin</i> , No. 97 Civ. 0662, 1997 WL 691332 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 1998)	15, 18
<i>Bankers Sec. Life Ins. Soc. v. Shakerdge</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 939 (1980)	15
<i>Brown v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 654 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Cabrini Med. Ctr. v. Padula (In re Cabrini Med. Ctr.)</i> , No. 09 Civ.14398, 2012 WL 527711 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2012)	23
<i>Cadle Co. v. Mangan (In re Flanagan)</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Davis v. M&M Developer, LLC (In re MBM Entm't, LLC)</i> , 531 B.R. 363 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Fangio v. DivLend Equip. Leasing, LLC (In re Ajax Integrated, LLC)</i> , No. 14 Civ. 30435, 2016 WL 1178350 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2016)	17, 19
<i>Geltzer v. Balgobin (In re NBN Balgobin)</i> , 490 B.R. 13 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>In re Braniff Int'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 164 B.R. 820 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Fetman</i> , 567 B.R. 702 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21

Northern Shipping Funds I, LLC v. Icon Capital Corp.,
921 F.Supp.2d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 15, 19

Oakland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Mayer Brown, LLP,
861 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2017) 18

Oddo Asset Mgmt. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
19 N.Y. 3d 584 (2012) 18

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
486 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) 17

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors or Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014) 17, 22

Sanyo Elec., Inc. v. Howard’s Appliance (In re Howard’s Appliance Corp.),
874 F.2d 88 (1989)..... 23

Seippel v. Jenkins & Gilchrist, P.C.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 18

Soroof Trading Dev. Co., Ltd. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys., LLC,
842 F.Supp.2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 16

Staudinger+Franke GMBH v. Casey,
No. 13 Civ. 6124, 2015 WL 3561409 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2015)..... 18

Summit Props. Int’l., LLC v. Ladies Prof’l Golf Ass’n,
No. 07 Civ. 10407, 2010 WL 2382405 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 18

Superintendent of Ins. v. Ochs (In re First Central Fin. Corp.),
377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004) 15, 16, 20, 21

Wilde v. Wilde,
576 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 23
